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Bv Hand Delivery 

Barbara M. McGarey 
Deputy Director 
Office of Technology Transfer 
National Institutes of Health 
60 11 Executive Boulevard 
Rockville, M13 20852-3804 

Re: Petition of CelIPro, Inc. 

Dear Ms. McGarey: 

Enclosed are copies of the following court flings made in the ongoing district court 
litigation after the argument on the motion for injunction, a transcript of which I forwarded with 
my letter of May 8, 1997, to Robert 3.Lanman: 

1. May 15, 1997, submission by plaintiffs of revised "proposed] Order for Permanent 
Injunction and Partial Stay of Injunction." 

2. May 28, 1997, submission by plaintiffs of letter "addressing CellProls contact with 
clinicians who signed declarations at plaintiffs' request" and Declaration of Dr. Scott D. Rowley. 

3. June 5 ,  1997, submission by CelLPro of letter and accompanying declarations 
responding to item 1. 

4. June 13, 1997, submission by plaintiffs of letter responding to item 3 and 
accompanyns Supplemental Declaration of Dr. Jerry A. Hausman. 

5. June 16, 1997, submission by CellPro of letter responding to item 2. 

In addition, I am enclosing a copy of a Declaration of David F. Weeda. This Declaration 
was summarized in CellProls opposition to plaintiffs' motion for injunction (Exhibit 2 to 
CellPro4s April 24, 1997, submission) and referred to in my letter of May 8 to Mr. Lanman, but 1 
do not believe the Department has previously received a,copy of it. 



Please let me know if you have any questions about the enclosed or if I may otherwise be 
of assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

Gary D. Wilson 

Enclosures 

cc: Donald R. Ware (by fax, w/o enc.) 
Frederick G. Savage (by fax, wlo enc.) 
Robert B. Lammn (by hand, w/enc.) 
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Bv Ehnd Delivery 

Barbara M. McGarey 
Deputy Director 
Office of Technology Transfer 
National Institutes of Health 
6011 Executive Boulevard 
Rockville, MI) 20852-3 804 

Re: Petition of CellPro. Inc. 

Dear Ms. McGarey: 

Enclosed are copies of the following court filings made in the ongoing district court 
litigation after the argument on the motion for injunction, a transcript of which I forwarded with 
my letter of May 8, 1997, to Robert 3.Lanrnan: 

1. May 15, 1997, submission by plaintiffs of revised "l?roposed] Order for Permanent 
Injunction and Partial Stay of Injunction." 

2. May 28, 1997, submission by plaintiffs of letter "addressing CellProls contact with 
clinicians who signed declarations at plaintiffs' request" and Declaration of Dr. Scott D. Rowley. 

3. June 5, 1997, submission by CellPro of letter and accompanying declarations 
responding to item 1. 

4. June 13, 1997, submission by plaintiffs of letter responding to item 3 and 
accompanying Supplemental Declaration of Dr. Jerry A. Hausman. 

5. June 16, 1997, submission by CellPro of letter responding to item 2. 

In addition, I &I enclosing a copy of a Declaration of David F. Weeda. This Declaration 
was summarized in Cellfro's opposition to plaintiffs' motion for injunction (Exhibit 2 to 
Cellfro's April 24, 1997, submission) and referred to in my letter of May 8 to Mr. Lanrnan, but I 
do not believe the Department has previously received a,copy of it. 



Please let me know if you have any questions about the enclosed or if I may otherwise be 
of assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

Gary D. Wilson 

Enclosures 

cc: Donald R. Ware (by fax, wlo enc.) 
Frederick G.Savage (by fax, w/o em.) 
Robert 3.Lanman (by hand, w/enc.) 
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CellPro, Inc. B I O ~ C H N O L ~ C Y  

,CPXO/FY ~ Lends Mar./% 1/21 H W ~ Q ~ L L S  Rich D m  den Brocic (212) 207-1412 
Notes: a. e. t' SWX R w r r  
Recoraendation: S b n g  Buy Ma& 13,1997 

1 WILL THE PAIN EVEREND? IT'S ALMOST OVER 1 
Consistent wlrh hls artions tl-mughour the cue. we 
upcnhacrhejudgewillrultinBurdsfawraod 

(1) treble the damages awarded by lfitjury, to a 
caul of almosx S7 nullion. i3award B e t  iu lejd 
cxpcnsu. which could toul about 515 mtllian but 
we wodd aot be s e e d  if B a q r  ciumcd hey 
we= higher. ad (3) gxaat Baxtcr's quest for an 
njunczion. 

Estirnaccr 0 1 Q2 0 3  04 W 
.97EPS r s ~ m  
'97 Rwanuu S 13.7 
'91EPS fS0.m 
'98 R e v e w  Ul.l 
Revenue Estrmam m Miiliom 
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Yet Another 5hoe to D top ? 

W1II Penalties Overwhelm CellPro? 

Concern has atisen tfiu if he cod awarded to Baxtcr by the judgt : x d  SZO W o n .  and dte pmducr 
in the LS. thar CrIlRo will kunable to nwive long enough to see the m ~ t ris enjoined from SS through rhe 

aged.  We believe that sucb concrms are d o u n d t d  Whatever theewnntai damap cum out m be. CcilPrO 
does not wntc a check for thas a m o m  The s a d a d  pracuce is rn pudusc an irI-rpc;rt bond. which umuid c a m  
rht penalty uncd d.ic ?pal is :uolved. If the judge ~ssucsan injunctioa CeilPm will receive e-d review 
(days to weeks) of in aopal ofthe iajunction done in a diffcmzt c o u h  W e  be& rhar an injudoa wouid be 
rapidly ovemuned in the inmcsz of the public heath. and b e r a m  it is a tough case to argue Buocr i s  being
imoarabiy harmed since iu competinz syscem is noc yet approved for saie in the US. K dm LaJrmcciaar is 
overmrned. the j u d s  could order that CeUPm pay. or set aside t royalty to Baxrer rhuhc dntrmincs-&hi 
RegPtdleY of w h  rfrat rsrc is. we expm thuCcllPm wdI be k c  to caonaue selling rttc prnchzn in the L i i .  and 
marc imporrandy will have morc rha~sufhciat LZTOUXU to see rtre ditpaec tinough rpprl. 

Barter's Filing Not a Real Coacera 

Anotftrr =a of concan ischat Baxur's compcdriye cetl separation system. hokx 300. c d d  be much closer m 
US -vat ban we had csumatrd As we menrioned in an #riier repon. durmg tfie tnai Buter s a q m d  m ~ v y. 
(inciuding us)when ic staccd i t  had fdtd a PMA with the FDA seeking US approval. W a  to 
mantan our Oetiei that ltiis PMA is simpiy a m a q k  move m improve tbr: of iu c~mpcicive 
position. md has litrle chance of qprovd. Baxttr has been devtfoping b e  Isdex 300 for as long as 
CeUPro h z  beta developing C e p m .  Both received CE?&rk aruhonzuton to KU Lhe prod= in E u m ~in 

:995. Even though 3- rrnived CEMark six months ahad of CeilPro. s- rfiutune CellRo h.r rsiricvtd 
over 80% csrimjted market share in E q with a desforct &our l/I Och tht sic: In iu mcnr prt~1rciessc. 
Baxter sraud th j t  over 800 pjuenu have tmnuuttd with ctfts processed with tbr bltx  306syrrtrasince iu 
inuoducrion. as compared ca over 5.000 patienu mud with C s v  purified ails. 80th these would 
codurn our view of CdRWs ascitesupaiorpmdtlct ' I h ~ y o f p r w a u f b r b ~ ~ b u
bun In Earope in our knowledge. Butcr  has not iniciaed a piwdrridin the US. Bucd on 
?rcctdex. we gwouldexpc~tsuch a uid to inciude 1001200 puicnu. be & m i d  with oaac arm of  
receiving Isolcx-pmccsrcd cdh and one arm rccgiving unprocessed ctflr. We would cx?cst tbit to take 
about one year to cnroU a&hc FDA rapmone year follow up ofdl pmeam. Wirh six mootht tocamp&
and fife the dam and six months for FDA review ruulu in y w r  toul timc from pivotid tritf idbfiml to 
approval. ~ ~ i s a c h r o c c t h s f l u a c r f u r ~ s u e h a t r u I ~ y b d o w t b + ~ t ' ~ ( ~ ~ ~ ~ Z n d l t ~ e r r t n
for tfre p a s  few ye=. but we view the iikeiihoad of thar u next to nil. MOIElikciy in our O Q ~ ~ O RBaxter's 

PMA consisu of an non-randomized collection of Eutouem patients acarcd with c t f i r  fma koiu 3a0 
marched qainsz histoncai conubis. We could not foresee under yip cinxmmaca the FDA such a 
PMA f lhg .  much i t u  yrproving it. 
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The Court Wouid Like to ThmC the lw for-
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c m i d  br;nq h e  r o d  n u r  S 2 S  d o n .  wi i th  is C=Wn t.sY ='ccrvcd in total t=venut~5 o m  
~nurnacondCe- s d u  over r ~ cpast rhze yzsn. ZEesuveiy. rt: judp c m  impose a pemty on C c m  
will bc IOX what. jury awarded wtucn couid have a drarcauc i;nparz on CeWm ' s fimre. Finuiy. 
lu&e syr grant Baxstr's motion ior injwon. rtnoving &e Ccprart SF- h m  drc US markes. AS we j u a  
sbove, we believe it liktiy thu thc !udge oicu dl kcsc r n e w i i .  If d.lt~t will.CvCEU transpire as 11 agpcan~ e v  
,c kg rh: qutsuon as to why w o  junes were rnvolveb in *hrsdbpm ):all. 

Summary 

Evenrualiy. this parent c u c  wiil bc resolved and we bcfieve &at h e  wonz case sccxano will invoive Ct* 
paying a modest up-imnt fee and a rnodut royalty :o Baxur dong the lints of the previous licenses rfrazw m  
~ssucdWe sull believe &at its more l W y  hat CellPm will ay noching and be h e  to scil tDc Cepruc ryncrrr 
worldwide. The criticai Investmenr concern regardfng CeIlPro, in our view,  is w h i t  is the 
eventual size of the Coprate business. and this question will not be answered definitiveiy
until the second half of 1997. w h e n  additional sales and ciinical data will  be rsieased. 

Company Overview 

CcllPro h a s  ~ v e d  c d d u t s  in ther;lpeuric. diapnorzic-aad rescvrh qptiutioos basedproducu and p d u c ~  
on is proprinary cell xpanaon tesbaoiogy, d e d  CEPRAE. Thc iud thcrapcuric producr of bcampmy is 
rhe CEPRATE SC system. a unique system rtut cur be wed w stpararc a small number a i  spccrfic t& from 
compies ctil  mixcures for use asa -plant to rcscse patienu frorn mfest~onsa d  bl&g in highdosecaacu 
cittmalhcr;rpy (HDCn. k c ctifs are the eariy-stye c c h  in blood tfmdivide and change m y  times to 
repiace ilc e h  in the b i d  r ed  w h k  and plucicu as rirCy manm and dic. T k  CEPRATE SC ir &signed to 
purify tfie smail fraacn (<1%) of there ctfhfrom the a prtienr's 200.500 mi 3 u f Q  e a a "  thc w b blood dl 
rrixturc coUcttcd h m  either the bone nr~rowor p a i p k d  (cirduing) b i d  Thr d t i n g  d (5 mi) 
( 3 3 4 - enriched ceil s u s w i o n  coacairu dl h e  c t h  nccuury for a sucusslhl ~p~ and M y -
the tox~ciry,s m q e  and mrligmc ctfl prooIemr c u c d  by unpurified buffy C 0 8 t  pmgeaitor cell tmaqhms 
(PCTsI.whch arc he curreat srrurdsta ofc m  We believe ttur CcUb's  device provides a c r a d  bcmaenul 
bentzit to tfie exutiag uansplanz markt and tbu will evcnauily &ow a new. broadly appficabie m a r k  to . 
emrrge of therapy for cancer to Sctcrmc more j m p d  and mow widcfy used. That new therapy is high dose ' 
c h c m a c ~ w(md i e d  by prip&nf b i d  pgerutor mil (PBEKlsupport 





FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

Contact: Joann Rdter 

c-mail: ImrnthnnDra.com 

CELtPRO REPORTS RESULTS FOR FISCAL 1997 

SEATTLE -May 14,1997 -Care, krcorpomed (NASDAQ: CPRO) today reported a ncr lossof 
S24.1million, orS1.67parhuc,foriudburrhMquurerardedMusfi31, 1997, aadanctlossof 
S0.9 million, or S2.84 per s h e ,  fkthe 1997 huiyeu. The net low b r  the f b d  fircPl p a m r  md 
for the f i d  ycar indudes a $17 million c h p raptcd ro on-goingpent  litigmion. ExcMinsrtris 
durge, net fou wouid h e  beta $7.1million, or 30.49 per share, fotthe &ur& fisfflquutcr md S23.9 
million, or S1.66 per 3un, for the &cal ycrr endai Uucb 31, 1997.This compuer with a n u  loaa of 
35.3 million, or 50.37p a  she ,  and $15.7 miUio~or $1.13 per share, fbr the fwrth 6sal  qwna and 

y6xal year ended March 3 1, 1996, r ~ ~At Manh 3. 1, 1997, the Company's as4 cash 
equivalents and marketable s d e s  totaled 134 million Shares issued and outrtrPdingat the fisczl 
year-cnd totaled 14.5 million 

CeilPro reporred S3.1 million in producr sala for the fowh heal q u ~ t rmd $9.5 million in product 
sales for the fiscal year ended MuEfr 3 1, 1997. This compares with 52.3 million md 36.8 million for the 
founh fidquaner and the 6rzl  y a r  ended March 3 1, 1996, rupectivcly. h x u d  saies of the 
CEPRATES SC S t a n  Cell Conceatrrtion Syuan accounted for the improvaatnt. Tbt CEPRATEQ SC 
System is used to provide aan cdh to repopulate the bone marrow ofpatients b e i q  tnucdtbr d'we8sa 
such as brean and owi in curca, lymphoma, multiple myeloma and acaate hanlroiogkd rdgnmeics. 
The C E P M E *  SC Systan is a p e for we in tkUnited Stua, tbc IS-donEuropean Economic 
Area and Cahadrg and is commcrcidy available in 0 t h  Ewupc~cwntria d in sevcrai coumies in 
the Asia Pacific r q h a  8nd U a  A m Q i c ~  

Research and deveiopmatt totaled S4.2 million and $16.2 million fir the fourth 6ui quarter and 
the fiscal year addMarch 3 1, 1997, respectively. bearch and development #penre was 54.3 million 
and 516.5 d o n  for the prior y a r ' s  fixrlquirts  uld year ended Uarth 3 1, 1996, itsptctmly. 

The Company h;u wmpictcd patient urrobent in a P b  IEviai designed to danamtntc the 
CEfRATEd SC Sysun's ability to deplete tumor d s  h m  peripheral blood sfan cdl m p h  in 
patients beingtreated for rrarftipie myeloma. This cihical trial is in the post-treatmW patien2 fdl0w-q 
phase. Additionally, in Octobu 1996, the Company began a dticenta Phnsa UII c h i d  aial utiIizing 
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phasc. Additionaiiy, in Oaokr  1996, the Company b e p  a d t i t i a aPhw I/IIdinid uiai utJizins 
the CEPRAm SC System rogerha wkh a new seami g d o n  prodam, L !CEPRATE3 TCI) T-cell 
Depletion S y s g  h r  mkmdxd dogtnuc transpiantation in children with l&& Triai subjects a 
children who need rtan cdlaaasplanrs, but for whom no mdddonor  can be found.Thue childten 
typically do not have axy othaviable weatmat option The CEPIIAmSC System h aiso king used to 
deplete T cells &om rtcm 4pmduw used to repopdare them o w  of puicnts receiving 
marrow-hlling chanarhaapy to aeot ceruinautoimmune dirardaJ induding naritiplesckmsis, 
rheumatoid ankitis and lupus. The CEPRATE.5 SC Systan is being used in aumerour additiod c h i d  
tnals, including appliwiorw in doseinmsi5ed, mutticyck, c h d m q y  to trep did-tiprue rumon and 
dogendc mached- and miunatched-donortrials to treaz i a h m i u .  Further, the Company is 
panicipuiq in m i o u  gene therapy t r ds  inwhich the CEPRATEP SC Systan ia used ro coaccmnsc 
stern c d s  to d m c e  the efficienq of gene insertionta treat gamic disorden +ad d h u u  such a 
cancer, AIDS and wae combined imnnmoddacncy (SCID). Additiod research md development is 
underway to develop a number of new products fbr use in sctluiuthaapeudcs and cancer diagnostics. 

sctlinn-md- . . 've arpearcr irrcrewd to S5.0 million a d  S15.4 million for the fourth 
Wquartcrandthe~ycarddMarefi31,1997,re~pectnrely,~coqueswithS3.1
miilimmd 
312.5 millionforthck a l  qwrna and thefisal y a r  dedTvluch31,1996. Theiacreartin&cdycar 
1997 expenses nsuited p M y *om higher legal &aaud duand muketing expenses. Legal fees 
were incurred to d d i  the Company inpucnt lidgation brought jointfy by Baxfer Herlthcarr 
Corporation, Becton Diekinson & Co.aad Johna R o p b  Unkdty agains2 the Company, disaused 
fUrrher below. hcrcad  sdcs and marjceting apcrue~r td tcd  h m  acthities in support of 
cornmerciaiization of the CEPRATEm SC System in the United Stater indEurope. 'IbaUS product 
launch began inDecember 1996followingFDA - rod  ofthe CEPUTEQ SC Syrtcm fbr purikuion 
of nuncells for bone marrow transpiantation. The CURATE@ SC System is the ody cell -processing 
system which bas been approved by the FDA fbr this indication 

At March 3 I, 1997,the Compaay enlbt'shai an dofSl't minion to aver patentid l o s w  firom, 
and firmre expenses hr,on-going patent litigation. CclIPro is o p h i d c  that it willd h d y  prevail in 
this dispute, however, the rueme !us kcnmade in nco@ou o f the &st that ajudgmeat against the 
Company is currendy pending at the federal disnia court Id.The amount of h g u  have not yn 
been d d e d  by the c o w .  The Company bdieva thu a numkr of rcversiUe erron h w  been nudc by 
the couq and that the judgment lgtinn the Company hcamrary to theevid- aad hets of the cax. As 
a result, the Company intends to appcai this jud~pnemvigorously. Thedimate amount ofdPrmgy if 
any, and the uhimate amounx ofitam atpawsincurred in punuing thh lidgarioa m y  wry @ d y  
ffom the amount reserved. 

The Company also reported interest income totaIin8 fT19.000 fm the fourth l i d  quuta urd $3.6 
&on for dx fourth 6isczl quarter a d  the &dyear ended March 3 1, 1997, rupectively. Iatheprior 
period,thc Company earned $1.1 million and 54.2 million for thc W quu~crradzhe fiscalyur ended 
March 3 1, 1996, respectively. The decraue was due to lower amage cash b a h u u  aMilib1e %r 
investment in the m n t  year. 



CdlRo, Incorporated is a biotechnology company inBoth& Wuhingron spedrlidaein the 
detniopman, maduzuhg aad m d d n g  ofproprietary contiauow.flaw, dI-seleaion systems for use 
in a variety ofthsrapeuric, diapstic 4rrseanir rppficrtioar. 
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FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT LLP 
OM#3STOmCEsQumE 


BOSTON, 021~21nl 

June 10, 1997 

Coe .4 Bloomberg, Eq. 
Lvon & Lyon 
Fint Intmtatc Warid Center 
633 West P i h  Strcq Suite 4700 
34th noor 
Los Angela, CA 90071 

Dear Coe: 

In our rdephone conference with Judge McKehie last walq  you repmatted thar CellPro 
wished to file only a "short letter"with the Courr on Friday, and did not propose to file any 
&davits. This represenranon ohioudy was untrue,as CdPm filed not ody a later but also 
three declarations. 

With respect to the Cuiver deskation, if CellPro means to rely on it for any purpo~e, 
please provide the following documam and information x, thu they arc received in our o&e by 
courier no Later thanThunday momins of this we& 

1. A list of the U.S. sites which have one or mon C@ SC devicrr 
install4 and in use, and the darr (actualor approximrtt) on which an 
SC device w x i  fust insalIed there. 

Documents d c i e n r  to show the number of uniu of SC disposabie kits 
ddivered to each such site on a monthly basis from 4/1/96 thmugfi 50 1/97. 

Documents sufficient to show, with respect to each of the units ident5ed in 
response to 12, whcrher such unit was sold commercially p u r s u a  to the 
approval ganted by the FDA in D d 1996 or rather was provided ro 
the site for use in an approved clinical aial. 



R C i  B Y : L y o n  8 L y u n  L. . \ .  : 6-13-97 : L1:+5.\\I : 1 0 . 8 0 8 - L y o n  K r L y o n  L..4.:_#29 

Coc A Bloomberg, Esq. 
June 10, 1997 
Page 2 

Documents su%cient to show the prices actually charged by CclIPto for 
each of the uniu d d e d  in 12, inciuding i n f o d o n  d c i a n  to show 
whether panicular units provided for use in a clinical trial wen provided on 
a cost-recovery basis or for b e .  

Docurnam sufficient ro show, fbr each site az which the CeprateQDSC is 
insta[Iedand in use outside the United S t a t g  the disposabie uniu soid and 
the prices a a d y  charged by CeWro, on a monthly basis for the period 
4/1/96 through 5A 1/97. 

CeilPro's aauai sales reports of Cepme SC devices and disposable kiu, on 
a quarterly basis and for April and May 1997, encompassing the period 
4/1/96 through 5i3 1/97, in the most detailed tom in which such records 
exist. 

CtllPro's cumt price tist(s), by geographic area, for the SC device and 
disposable kits. 

Doarmam durnto,show theamount cumtly charged by CellPro to 
ciinicd sites for disposable kits provided on a cost recovery basis. 

All documents prepared b t t w ~4111% and the present which dimw 
actual prices or projected or contemplated ;nice increases for the SC 
device or disposable kits. 

CeUPro's budget for its fiscal y w  1998, p q d prior to 3/12/97, and any 
revision thereof subscquentiy prepared. 

CellPm's most recent business or suatqio.plan prepared prior to 3/12/97, 
and any revision thereof subsequently prepared. 

Any des projections (uniu andor doiiars) prepared between 12/1/96and 
the present with respect to SC devicts or disposable kiu. 

Any projections of ptatkabiiity prepared bmcen 12/1/96and the present. 

Docummu sufiicimt to define or acpiain the specific components of 
expense subsumed in the categories of expcases listed in rhe exhibits 
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Coe A Blwmbcrg, Esq. 
June 10, 1997 
Page 3 

anached to Mr.Culver's deciarauon, inciudmg a specific breakdown ofthc 
"Special I t m  and O t h d  category for each fiscai year shown 

Documents sufficient to how the arpaue category in which Mr.Cuivd  s 
cxhi'~itsincfude"ICoyaltia and F w  Paid to I o h  H o p W  or 
"Incremental Profit Paid to Baxta." 

Document3 m6cient to show, by spccrfic type of expense, the &ojca& 
changes in each of the g c n d  expense csregoria shown in Mr.Cdver's 
exhibits in the periods from fid 1996/97to 1997198 and from 1997198 to 
1998/99. 

Documents suficicnt to strow the dctaiied calculation of"Royalticsand 
Feu Paid to Johns Hopkins" and 'Tncrunmtal Protit Paid to Baxrd' 
projectedin Mr. Culvcr's &bits.' 

Documents sufficient to show the breaicdown of "Patient Treatmenu --
Commercial & Cliinical'' as berwear projected commcrcizl units and 
projected unio provided for use irr ciinid trials under the h d i  
"Thcrapartic 12.8 Disposables" shown in Mr. Culvcr's &bits. 

With respect to projected commercial u d ,  CcllPro's estimate of the 
brukdown. in each fiscal year, bctweur units used by the customer in 
processing autologous bone marrow pursuant to CeUPta's FDA approval, 
and units used for "off-labei" purposes. 

With respect to projected clinical units, CelPro's estime of the 
breakdown, in each fiscal year, bewean disposable kiu provided on a cost 
recovery basis md disposablekits provided for fm. 

If CcllPro's projections lssurne FDA approval for additional user not 
covered by CelIPro'sFDA appro4 in I>ectmber 1996, the assumptions 
made concerning the dares of Cdlfro'r appCcation for approval of such 
usesand the data of the FDA'sgrant of such approvals. 

A dcxriptian ofthc nature and amount of"external financing" a.mmcd in 
Exhibits A- l and A-2 to cover CellPro's projected cash dddency. 
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In view of the Court's indication that it inter& to make resolution ofthe pading motions 
a high priority, we murt insist oa receiving these documcnta d otbcr informaion on tht 
timetable requested. If CdlPro is unwilling to produce these materials, i ts r e f i d  to do so will 
constitute ttrthu rwon for tiit Coun to disregatd Mr.Cuhra's declaration 



I, William I. Marsden, i r . ,  hereby certify that on this 13th day of June. 1997, 

copies of the within document were caused to k served on the attorneys of record at tk 

following addresses as indicared: 

Gerard M.O'Rourkc, Esquire 
Connolly, Bovc. Lodge & Hutz 
1226 Market S m t  
Post Office Box 2207 
Wilrnmguon, Delaware 19801-2207 

Cot A. Bloomkrg, Esquire 
Lyon & Lyon 
633 West Fifth Street, 47th Floor 
Los Angelcs. California 90071 



POTTERANDERSON& CORROON 
OCLAWARC TRUST OUILUINO 

r o .  rox '.st 

WILMINGTON. DEUWARE 19899 

l3C.J . . U W O  

fhcHonorable RoQick R. McKcfvie 
United Stats Districf Court 

for the District of Delaware 
844 King Street 
Wilmingron. Delaware 19801 -

Re: The Johns Hapkins University, et al. v. CellPro 
No. 94-

Dcar Judge McKclvic: 

We are enclosing for ttre Coun's consideration prior to rhc tckconfcrcnx we an 
rescheduling fram Lhis Friday to wak.  a letter from our lead cmmel, Donald R. Ware. 
addresing C e l h ' s  contact with clinicians who signed dtrlarations at pplainriffs' request. 

JC/ja \--- .." 
PALCMl 1P 

cc: Clerk of thc United States District Coun (wlenclosure) Wia Hand &livery) 
Coc A. Btoombtrg, Esquire (w/enciosurc) (Vii Facsimile and U.S. R ~ d a rMail) 
Gerard M.D'RwrLe. Esquire (w/enclosure) Wia Hand Biivtry) 
Donald R. W m ,  Esquire (w/encIosuxe)(Via Facsirmile and U.S. Regulu Wd) 
Steven 3. Lee,Esquirc (wlenclosurt) (Via Facsimile and 23.5. Regular Mail) 
Michael Sennr=tt, Esquire (wleoclosun) (Via Facsimile and U.S. ReNar Mail). 



CERTIFICATE OF SERYlCE 

I, Joanne Ceballos, hcrtby cenify that on *hs 28th day of May. 1997, a trst and 

conecr copy of the within document were served on the following attorneys of  record as 

indicated: 

VIA HAND D E W 

Gerard M.O'Rourkt, Esquire 
C O ~ O U Y ,BOW,Lodge & HUQ 
1220 Market Strta 
Pox O f f k  BQX2207 
Wilmingron, Delaware 19801-2207 

Coe A. Bloomberg, Esquire 
Lyon & Lyon 
633 Wen Fifkh Street, 47th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Gerard U O'Rourke, do hereby certify that on June 5, 1997, I caused to be sewed a copy I 

of the foregoing DECLARATION OF JERROLD B. REILLY ALJTHENTICATING I 

DECLAR4TION OF LARRY CULVER IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A 

PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAY OF 

INVENTIONPENDING APPEAL upon the following counsel of record by the means indicated: 

BY HAND: BY FEDERAL EXPRESS: I 

Wdliam Marsden, Esquire Steven Lee,Esquire 
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON KENYON & KENYON 
350 Delawzre Trust Building One Broadway 
Wilmington, DE 19801 New York, NY 10004 

Michael Sennett, Esquire 
BELL, BOYD & LLOYD 
70 West Madison Street 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Donald R. Ware, Esquire 
FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT 
One Post Office Square 
Boston, MA 02109 

Del. I.D.Number 3265 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Gerard M. O'Rourke, do hereby certifL that on June 5, 1997, I caused to be served copies 

of the foregoing SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF DR.MOMCA S.KRIEGER IN 

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND IN 

SUPPORT OF ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION upon the following 

counsel of record by the means indicated: 

BY HAND: BY FEDERAL EXPRESS: ' 

William Marsden, Esquire Steven Let, Esquire 
POTTER, ANDERSON & CORROON KENYON & KENYON 
Hercules Building One Broadway 
Wilmington, DE 19801 New Yo* NY 10004 

Michael Sennett, Esquire 
BELL, BOYD & LLOYD 
70 West Madison Street 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Donald R. Ware, Esquire 
FOLEY,HOAG & ELIOT 
One Post Office Square 
Boston, MA 02 109 

Dtl. I.D. Number 3265 


